1. Employee benefits expense - decrease $18,698. Due to the reduction in the provision for
leave.

2. Interest revenue - decrease $2,534. Due to lower cash balance and reduction in interest
rates during the year.

.

AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE COMMISSION
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2015

 APC Annual Report 2015  55

Note 22: Restatement of financials for presentation of Producers’ Committees

Previously the financial statements of the Agricultural Produce Commission included the
Producers' Committees.  On reviewing the APC Act 1988, it has been agreed with
Treasury, on 26 June 2015, that the funds of Producers' Committees are in fact monies
held on Trust in accordance with the Financial Management Act 2006.  Therefore, the
financial statements for APC have been restated in 2015, to present only the operations of
the Commission itself. The Producers' Committees are disclosed in the notes to the
financial statements as monies held in Trust.  Please refer note 19 for the details of the
Producers' Committees.

Statement of financial position 2014

As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

  $ $ $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 8,127,858 (8,015,220) 112,638

Receivables 393,113 (369,617) 23,496

Other current assets 57,782 (55,878) 1,904

Total current assets 8,578,753 (8,440,715) 138,038

Total assets 8,578,753 (8,440,715) 138,038

Current liabilities

Payables 169,743 (106,009) 63,734

Provisions 15,619 - 15,619

Total current liabilities 185,362 (106,009) 79,353

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 16,135 (4,238) 11,897

Total non-current liabilities 16,135 (4,238) 11,897

Total liabilities 201,497 (110,247) 91,250

Total net assets 8,377,256 (8,330,468) 46,788

Equity

Contributed equity 3,682,697 (3,682,697) -

Accumulated surplus/(deficit) 4,694,559 (4,652,009) 42,550

Total equity 8,377,256 (8,334,706) 42,550

AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE COMMISSION
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2015

56  APC Annual Report 2015

Note 22: Restatement of financials for presentation of Producers' Committees
(continued)

Statement of financial position 2013

As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

  $ $ $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 8,098,686 (7,879,143) 219,543

Receivables 453,225 (375,866) 77,359

Other current assets 67,457 (65,446) 2,011

Total current assets 8,619,368 (8,320,455) 298,913

Total assets 8,619,368 (8,320,455) 298,913

Current liabilities

Payables 295,824 (110,854) 184,970

Provisions 28,574 - 28,574

Total current liabilities 324,398 (110,854) 213,544

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 11,897 - 11,897

Total non-current liabilities 11,897 - 11,897

Total liabilities 336,295 (110,854) 225,441

Total net assets 8,283,073 (8,209,601) 73,472

Equity

Contributed equity 3,682,697 (3,682,697) -

Accumulated surplus/(deficit) 4,600,376 (4,526,904) 73,472

Total equity 8,283,073 (8,209,601) 73,472

AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE COMMISSION
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2015

 APC Annual Report 2015  57

Note 22: Restatement of financials for presentation of Producers' Committees
(continued)

  2014

Statement of comprehensive
income

As previously
reported Adjustments Restated

  $ $ $

Expenses-Commission 385,300 1 385,301

Expenses-Producers' Committees

Compensation payments - - -

Promotion, publicity and advertising 52,154 (52,154) -

Professional services 60,727 (60,727) -

Research and development 1,158,156 (1,158,156) -

Grant funding 929,400 (929,400) -

Board fees 30,298 (30,298) -

Wages, salaries and mileage 356,898 (356,898) -

Management consulting 59,616 (59,616) -

Other 87,164 (87,164) -

Total cost of services  3,119,713 (2,734,412) 385,301

Income

Revenue

User charges and fees 2,628,159 (2,628,159) -

Grants 186,942 (186,942) -
Administration charge Producers'

Committees - 254,381 254,381

Other revenue 76,762 (76,762) -

Contributions 26,141 - 26,141

Interest revenue 230,436 (222,035) 8,401

Total Revenue 3,148,440 (2,859,517) 288,923

Total income other than income
from State Government 3,148,440 (2,859,517) 288,923

NET COST OF SERVICES (28,727) 125,105 96,378

Income from State Government

Services received free of charge 65,456 - 65,456

Total income from State
Government 65,456 - 65,456

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FOR THE
PERIOD 94,183 (125,105) (30,922)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD 94,183 (125,105) (30,922)

AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE COMMISSION
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2015

58  APC Annual Report 2015

Note 22: Restatement of financials for presentation of Producers' Committees
(continued)

  2013

Statement of comprehensive
income

As previously
reported Adjustments Restated

  $ $ $

Expenses-Commission 390,437 29,060 419,497

Expenses-Producers' Committees

Compensation payments 842,375 (842,375) -

Promotion, publicity and advertising 73,938 (73,938) -

Professional services 111,642 (111,642) -

Research and development 1,080,114 (1,080,114) -

Grant funding 1,530,500 (1,530,500) -

Board fees 45,294 (45,294) -

Wages, salaries and mileage 420,755 (420,755) -

Management consulting 65,046 (65,046) -

Other 133,803 (133,803) -

Total cost of services  4,693,904 (4,274,407) 419,497

Income

Revenue

User charges and fees 3,105,422 (3,105,422) -

Grants 126,775 (98,016) 28,759
Administration charge Producers'

Committees - 235,740 235,740

Other revenue 306,086 (306,086) -

Contributions 23,703 (23,703) -

Interest revenue 302,547 (292,127) 10,420

Total Revenue 3,864,533 (3,589,614) 274,919

Total income other than income
from State Government 3,864,533 (3,589,614) 274,919

NET COST OF SERVICES 829,371 (684,793) 144,578

Income from State Government

Services received free of charge 62,934 -  62,934

Total income from State
Government 62,934 -  62,934

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FOR THE
PERIOD (766,437) 684,793  (81,644)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD (766,437) 684,793  (81,644)

 APC Annual Report 2015  59

AGRICULTURAL  PRODUCE  COMMISSION

CERTIFICATION  OF  KEY  PERFORMANCE  INDICATORS

For year ended 30 June 2015

We hereby certify that the Key Performance Indicators are based on proper records,
are relevant and appropriate for assisting users to assess the Agricultural Produce
Commission's performance, and fairly represent the performance of the Agricultural
Produce Commission for the financial year ended 30 June 2015.

60  APC Annual Report 2015

AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE COMMISSION
KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2015